listing in 2013. The Board is of the view that the grant of Options to Mr. Lau is an appropriate way to

recognise the past and continuous contribution of Mr. Lau to the Group. The proposed grant serves as

an appreciation of the dedication and efforts of Mr. Lu and, given the long term focus of the Options,

as an incentive for his continuing commitment and contribution to the growth of the Group in the

future.

The grant of Options to Mr. Lau has been approved by the independent non-executive

Directors who are of the view that Mr. Lau is valuable to the Group and should be rewarded for his

contributions to the Group.

- 8 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Change in shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before the grant of Options to the Grantees; and (ii) upon full exercise of all the Options (assuming

that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date and up to the full exercise of the Options):

Shareholder
immediately before the grant
of Options to the Grantees

upon full exercise of
all the Options

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. George Lu (Note 1) 2,155,680,000 55.90 2,240,680,000 54.06

Ms. Lau Wing Sze (Note 2) 23,256,000 0.60 65,856,000 1.59

Mr. Lau Wan Po – – 100,000,000 2.41

Mr. Yao Jianhui (Note 3) 536,088,000 13.90 536,088,000 12.93

Other public shareholders 1,141,536,000 29.60 1,201,936,000 29.01

3,856,560,000 100 4,144,560,000 100

Notes:

(1) Forever Star Capital Limited has beneficial interests in a total of 2,155,680,000 Shares. Each of Mr.

George Lu and Ms. Shen Wei holds 50% interest in Forever Star Capital Limited respectively. These

shares have been pledged to Guotai Junan Finance (Hong Kong) Limited. According to the information

available to the Company, Guotai Junan Finance (Hong Kong) Limited is wholly owned by Guotai

Junan (Hong Kong) Limited. Guotai Junan (Hong Kong) Limited is wholly owned by Guotai Junan

International Holdings Limited. Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited is 65.17% owned by

Guotai Junan Holdings Limited. Guotai Junan Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Guotai Junan